

Cerritos College Faculty Federation Proposed Changes to Bylaws 2023

Article/Section: Bylaws Multiple Locations (See Below)

Proposed by: Lynn Wang

Current Language: Article 1, Section 1.f: Member-at-Large/Non-instructional Faculty

Article 1, Section 2.b.iii Only non-instructional faculty who are scheduled by hours instead of LHE or TU, such as counselors, librarians, and instructional specialists, are eligible for Member-at-Large (Non-instructional).

Article 2, section 9: The Members-at-Large (Full-time Faculty, Part-time Faculty, Non-instructional Faculty) shall

Proposed New Language: Article 1, Section 1.f Member-at-Large/~~Non-instructional-Counselor, Librarian, Instructional Specialist (CLI)~~ Faculty

Article 1, Section 2.b.iii Only ~~non-instructional CLI~~ faculty who are scheduled by hours instead of LHE or TU, such as counselors, librarians, and instructional specialists, are eligible for Member-at-Large (~~Non-instructional CLI~~).

Article 2, Section 9-The Members-at-Large (Full-time Faculty, Part-time Faculty, ~~Non-instructional-CLI~~ Faculty) shall

Rationale: Aligns with contract language of faculty group

Cerritos College Faculty Federation Proposed Changes to Bylaws 2023

Article/Section: Bylaws Multiple Locations (See Below)

Proposed by: April Bracamontes

Current Language: Article 2, Section 3.a-be eligible to assume the duties of the President in the event of his or her absence, illness or death,

Article 2, Section 4.a-be eligible to assume the duties of the President in the event of his or her absence, illness or death

Article IV, Section 3.b-Should a member of the Elections Committee seek general office, he or she shall resign from the Committee and be replaced promptly by the Executive Board.

Proposed New Language: Article 2, Section 3.a-be eligible to assume the duties of the President in the event of ~~his or her~~ **their** absence, illness or death

Article 2, Section 4.a-be eligible to assume the duties of the President in the event of ~~his or her~~ **their** absence, illness or death

Article IV, Section 3.b-should a member of the Elections Committee seek general office, ~~he or she~~ **they** shall resign from the Committee and be replaced promptly by the Executive Board.

Rationale: Removing gendered language from the Bylaws

Cerritos College Faculty Federation Proposed Changes to Bylaws 2023

Article/Section: Bylaws IX, Section 1

Proposed by: April Bracamontes

Current Language: Section 1. Any member of the organization may present a proposed amendment to the bylaws at any regular meeting of the Representatives Council, which shall notify the membership of the proposed amendment no later than fourteen (14) days prior to the next annual membership meeting

Proposed New Language: Section 1. Any member of the organization may present a proposed amendment to the bylaws at any regular meeting of the **Representatives Council-CCFF Executive Board**, which shall notify the membership of the proposed amendment no later than fourteen (14) days prior to the next annual membership meeting

Rationale: There is no representatives council, past practice has been the CCFF Executive Board

Cerritos College Faculty Federation Proposed Changes to Bylaws 2023

Article/Section: Bylaws Article 2, Section 2.j

Proposed by: Lynn Wang

Current Language: j. be ex-officio, a delegate of to the Los Angeles County
Central Labor Council

Proposed New Language: j. be ex-officio, a delegate of to the ~~Los Angeles
County Central Labor Council~~ **Los Angeles County Federation of Labor**

Rationale: Current name is listed incorrectly in the bylaws